

**Part A2 : SUMMARY OF KEY FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

**TASEK CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**(Company No: 4698-W)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**Summary of Key Financial Information for the financial 6-month period ended 30.6.2011**

	<b>INDIVIDUAL QUARTER</b>		<b>CUMULATIVE QUARTER</b>	
	<b>CURRENT YEAR QUARTER</b> 30/6/2011 RM'000	<b>PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER</b> 30/6/2010 RM'000	<b>CURRENT YEAR TODATE</b> 30/6/2011 RM'000	<b>PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD</b> 30/6/2010 RM'000
1 Revenue	139,570	139,842	265,955	269,308
2 Profit/(Loss) before tax	30,251	29,843	60,142	55,792
3 Profit/(Loss) for the period	24,212	23,110	47,612	43,236
4 Profit/(Loss) attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parents	24,212	23,110	47,612	43,236
5 Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen)	19.52	12.47	38.39	23.35
6 Proposed/Declared dividend per share (sen)	20 sen	-	20 sen	-
	<b>AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER</b>	<b>AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END</b>		
7 Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)		7.6230		7.8324

**Part A3 : ADDITIONAL INFORMATION**

	<b>INDIVIDUAL QUARTER</b>		<b>CUMULATIVE QUARTER</b>	
	<b>CURRENT YEAR QUARTER</b> 30/6/2011 RM'000	<b>PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER</b> 30/6/2010 RM'000	<b>CURRENT YEAR TODATE</b> 30/6/2011 RM'000	<b>PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD</b> 30/6/2010 RM'000
1 Gross interest income	3,457	2,381	6,529	4,203
2 Gross interest expense	32	24	69	38

**TASEK CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**(Company No: 4698-W)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**  
**and its subsidiaries**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

	Note	Quarter ended 30 June		6 months Cumulative todate	
		2011 RM'000	2010 RM'000 (restated)	2011 RM'000	2010 RM'000 (restated)
<b>Continuing operations</b>					
Revenue		139,570	139,842	265,955	269,308
Cost of sales		(93,139)	(92,242)	(173,997)	(178,068)
<b>Gross Profit</b>		<u>46,431</u>	<u>47,600</u>	<u>91,958</u>	<u>91,240</u>
Other income		357	-	357	163
Selling & Distribution Expenses		(19,430)	(19,753)	(37,699)	(39,589)
Administrative Expenses		(4,917)	(4,392)	(9,326)	(8,102)
Other expenses		-	-	(278)	-
<b>Results from operating activities</b>		<u>22,441</u>	<u>23,455</u>	<u>45,012</u>	<u>43,712</u>
Finance income		3,457	2,381	6,529	4,203
Finance costs		(32)	(24)	(69)	(38)
<b>Net finance costs</b>		<u>3,425</u>	<u>2,357</u>	<u>6,460</u>	<u>4,165</u>
		25,866	25,812	51,472	47,877
Share of profit of associates, net of tax	A15	4,350	4,031	8,586	7,915
Share of profit equity accounted in joint venture, net of tax		35	-	84	-
		<u>4,385</u>	<u>4,031</u>	<u>8,670</u>	<u>7,915</u>
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<u>30,251</u>	<u>29,843</u>	<u>60,142</u>	<u>55,792</u>
Income tax expense		(6,039)	(6,733)	(12,530)	(12,556)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<u>24,212</u>	<u>23,110</u>	<u>47,612</u>	<u>43,236</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income, net of tax</b>		-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<u><u>24,212</u></u>	<u><u>23,110</u></u>	<u><u>47,612</u></u>	<u><u>43,236</u></u>
<b>Profit attributable to :</b>					
Shareholders of the Company		24,212	23,110	47,612	43,236
Minority interest		-	-	-	-
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<u><u>24,212</u></u>	<u><u>23,110</u></u>	<u><u>47,612</u></u>	<u><u>43,236</u></u>
Earnings per share					
- Basic (sen) from continuing operations		<u>19.52</u>	<u>12.47</u>	<u>38.39</u>	<u>23.35</u>
- Diluted (sen)		NA	NA	NA	NA

**The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.**

**TASEK CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**(Company No: 4698-W)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**  
**and its subsidiaries**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 30 JUNE 2011**

	Note	30 June 2011 RM'000	31 December 2010 RM'000 (restated)
<b>Assets</b>			
Property, plant & equipment		344,893	350,861
Intangible assets		773	509
Goodwill on consolidation		389	389
Prepaid lease payments		30	32
Investment in associates	A15	86,685	78,099
Investment in a joint venture		89	6
<b>Total non - current assets</b>		432,859	429,896
Inventories		100,341	115,222
Trade and other receivables	A15	85,962	86,651
Derivatives		-	61
Cash & cash equivalents		436,919	436,904
Tax recoverable		1,108	349
<b>Total current assets</b>		624,330	639,187
Assets classified as held for sale	A15	174	174
		624,504	639,361
<b>Total assets</b>		1,057,363	1,069,257
<b>Equity</b>			
Share Capital		123,956	123,956
Reserves	A15	820,962	847,811
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		944,918	971,767
Minority interests		-	-
<b>Total equity</b>		944,918	971,767
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Provisions		792	908
Deferred tax liabilities		36,191	28,516
<b>Total non - current liabilities</b>		36,983	29,424
Provision		360	210
Income tax payable		2,358	2,117
Loans and borrowings		4,609	4,127
Trade and other payables		68,135	61,612
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		75,462	68,066
<b>Total liabilities</b>		112,445	97,490
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		1,057,363	1,069,257
Net Assets per Share (RM)		7.62	7.84
Net Tangible Assets per Share (RM)		7.61	7.83

**The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.**

**TASEK CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**(Company No: 4698-W)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**  
**and its subsidiaries**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR**  
**PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

	←-----Attributable to equity holders of the Company-----→							
	←-----Non - distributable-----→				-----Distributable-----→			
			Capital					
Note	Share capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Revaluation Reserve RM'000	Redemption Reserve RM'000	Treasury Shares RM'000	General Reserve RM'000	Retained Profits RM'000	Total RM'000
At 1 January 2011	123,956	133,946	11,199	398	-	115,347	551,224	936,070
Adjustment arising from reclassification of non current assets held for sale	A15						35,697	35,697
	123,956	133,946	11,199	398	-	115,347	586,921	971,767
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	47,612	47,612
Final & Special dividend totalling 80 sen per share	-	-	-	-	-	-	(74,461)	(74,461)
Balance at 30 June 2011	123,956	133,946	11,199	398	-	115,347	560,072	944,918
At 1 January 2010	185,407	135,784	11,199	-	(223)	115,347	460,568	908,082
Effects of adopting FRS 139	-	-	-	-	-	-	(449)	(449)
As previously stated	A15	185,407	135,784	11,199	-	(223)	460,119	907,633
Adjustment arising from reclassification of non current assets held for sale		-	-	-	-	-	13,914	13,914
As restated	A15	185,407	135,784	11,199	-	(223)	474,033	921,547
Net profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	43,236	43,236
Shares buy back	-	-	-	-	(1,615)	-	-	(1,615)
Cancellation of treasury shares	(398)	(1,838)	-	398	1,838	-	-	-
Final & Special dividend totalling 30 sen per share	-	-	-	-	-	-	(41,695)	(41,695)
Balance at 30 June 2010	185,009	133,946	11,199	398	-	115,347	475,574	921,473

**The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with  
with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the  
accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.**

**TASEK CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**(Company No: 4698-W)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**  
**and its subsidiaries**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW FOR**  
**PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2011**

	<b>Note</b>	<b>6 Months ended 30 June 2011 RM'000</b>	<b>6 Months ended 30 June 2010 RM'000 (restated)</b>
Net profit before taxation		60,142	55,792
Adjustment for non-cash flow: Non-cash items	<b>A15</b>	12,881	13,682
Operating profit before changes in working capital		73,023	69,474
Changes in working capital: Net Change in current assets/(liabilities)		16,815	19,190
Net cash flows from operating activities		89,838	88,664
Net cash flows from investing activities		(15,844)	(25,530)
Net cash flows from financing activities		(73,979)	(42,685)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		15	20,449
Cash & cash equivalents at beginning of year		436,904	355,726
Cash & cash equivalents at end of period		436,919	376,175

**The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2010 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**A1 Accounting policies and methods of computation**

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, including compliance with Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 134, Interim Financial Reporting, issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) and Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the Group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2010.

**A1 (a) Changes in accounting policy**

The Group has adopted the following accounting standards, amendments and interpretations that have been effective beginning on or after 1 January 2011.

	<b>Effective for annual periods beginning on</b>
FRS 1 First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards	1 July 2010
FRS 3 Business Combinations (revised)	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 2 Share-based Payment	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 5 Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 138 Intangible Assets	1 July 2010
Amendments to IC Interpretation 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 12 Service Concession Arrangements	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 16 Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation	1 July 2010
IC Interpretation 17 Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners	1 July 2010
Amendments to FRS 132: Classification of Rights Issues	1 March 2010
Amendments to FRS 1: Limited Exemption from Comparative FRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters	1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 7 Improving Disclosures about Financial instruments	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRSs contained in the document entitled "Improvements to FRSs (2010)"	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 1 : Additional Exemptions for First-time Adopters	1 January 2011
Amendments to FRS 2 : Group Cash-settled Share-based Payment Transactions	1 January 2011
IC Interpretation 4 : Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease	1 January 2011

The adoption of the above Amendments to FRSs and IC Interpretation have no significant impact on the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application.

**A2 Audit report**

The audit report of the Company's preceding annual financial statements was not qualified.

**A3 Seasonal or cyclical factors**

The operations of the Group generally follow the performance of the property development, infrastructure and construction industry.

**A4 Unusual items**

There were no unusual items during this quarter affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cashflow during the current quarter and financial period-to-date.

**A5 Changes in estimates of amount reported previously with material effect in current interim period.**

There were no estimations of amount used in our previous reporting having a material impact in the current reporting period.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**A6 Debt and equity securities**

There were no issues of any debt or equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date.

**A7 Dividends paid**

Since the end of the previous financial year, on 17 June 2011, the Company paid a final dividend totalling RM74.173 million comprising 30 sen per share less tax of 25% and a special dividend of 50 sen per share less tax of 25% on the ordinary shares; and single tier dividends totalling RM288,099 comprising preference dividend of 6 sen per share, final dividend of 30 sen per share and special dividend of 50 sen per share on the 6% Cumulative Participating Preference Shares in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2010.

**A8 Segmental information**

The segment information provided to the chief operating decision maker for the current financial year to date is as follows:

	Cement	Ready-mixed Concrete	All other segments	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<u>30.6.2011</u>				
Segment revenue	172,417	93,538	-	265,955
Inter-segment revenue	41,870	(41,870)	-	-
Revenue from external customers	214,287	51,668	-	265,955

	Cement	Ready-mixed Concrete	All other segments	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Operating profit	44,397	880	(265)	45,012
Net Finance income/(cost)	6,486	(26)	-	6,460
Share of profit from Associates	8,586	-	-	8,586
Share of profit from Joint Venture	-	-	84	84
Income tax expense	(12,323)	(240)	33	(12,530)
Profit after tax	47,146	614	(148)	47,612

	Cement	Ready-mixed Concrete	All other segments	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<u>30.6.2010</u>				
Segment revenue	174,773	91,618	2,917	269,308
Inter-segment revenue	40,157	(40,157)	-	-
Revenue from external customers	214,930	51,461	2,917	269,308
Operating profit	40,543	1,490	1,679	43,712
Net Finance income/(cost)	4,156	9	-	4,165
Share of profit of associates	7,915	-	-	7,915
Share of profit in joint venture	-	-	-	-
Income tax expense	(11,732)	(373)	(451)	(12,556)
Profit after tax	40,882	1,126	1,228	43,236

Breakdown of the revenue from all services is as follows:

Analysis of revenue by geographical segment

	30.6.2011	30.6.2010
	RM'000	RM'000
Malaysia	239,940	248,546
Outside Malaysia	26,015	20,762

**A9 Revaluations**

There were no amendments in the valuation amount of revalued assets brought forward to the current quarter ended and financial year to date.

**A10 Material events subsequent to the end of the reporting period**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period reported at the date of issuance of this report.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**A11 Changes in composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter ended 30 June 2011.

**A12 Contingent liabilities or assets**

There were no changes to the contingent liabilities disclosed in the Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2010.

**A13 Commitments**

The outstanding commitments in respect of capital expenditure at balance sheet date not provided for in the financial statements are as follows:

	Note	As at 30.6.2011 RM'000	As at 30.6.2010 RM'000
<u>Property, plant &amp; equipment</u>			
- Contracted but not provided for and payable		10,691	4,999
- Authorised but not contracted for		10,948	2,809
		21,639	7,808

**A14 Derivative financial instruments**

There were no outstanding forward foreign currency exchange contracts as at 30 June 2011.

**A15 Comparative Figures**

Certain comparative figures have been restated to conform with current period's presentation.

With the termination of the proposal to sell the Company's investment in Cement Industries (Sabah) Sdn Bhd and Padu-Wangsa Sdn Bhd, the Board has decided to hold on to the investment for long term.

The restatement of the Group's investment in associates from assets held for sale to non current assets, the recognition of the share of profit of associated companies, net of tax during the current quarter has resulted in the reclassification of certain comparative figures to conform with current year's presentation:

	As previously stated RM'000	Quarter ended and Current year to date Adjustment RM'000	As restated RM'000
<u>Statements of Comprehensive Income</u>			
<u>At 30.6.10</u>			
Share of profit of associates, net of tax	-	7,915	7,915
<u>Statements of Cash flow</u>			
<u>At 30.6.10</u>			
Adjustment for non-cash flow:			
Non-cash items	21,597	(7,915)	13,682
<u>Statements of Financial Position</u>			
<u>At 31.12.10</u>			
<b>Non - current assets</b>			
Investment in associates	-	78,099	78,099
<b>Current assets</b>			
Trade and other receivables	73,322	13,329	86,651
Assets classified as held for sale	55,905	(55,731)	174
<b>Equity</b>			
Reserves	812,114	-	812,114
- Adjustment arising from reclassification of non current assets held for sale	-	35,697	35,697
	812,114	35,697	847,811



**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

<u>Statements of Financial Position</u>	As previously stated	Adjustment	As restated
<u>At 1.1.10</u>	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Non - current assets</b>			
Investment in associates	-	56,316	56,316
<b>Current assets</b>			
Trade and other receivables	69,951	31,330	83,280
Assets classified as held for sale	76,309	(73,732)	2,577
<b>Equity</b>			
Reserves	722,226	-	722,226
- Adjustment arising from reclassification of non current assets held for sale	-	13,914	13,914
	<u>722,226</u>	<u>13,914</u>	<u>736,140</u>

**B1 Review of performance**

The Group achieved profit before tax of RM30.2 million for the current quarter as compared to RM29.8 million in the previous year's corresponding quarter. The marginal improvement in the Group's results was mainly due to better pricing in the cement market during the current quarter coupled with higher interest income and higher contribution from share of profits from associated companies.

**B2 Comparison of profit before tax for the current quarter with the immediate preceding quarter**

	Current quarter	Immediate preceding quarter
	30.6.2011	31.3.2011
	RM'000	RM'000 (restated)
Revenue	139,570	126,385
Consolidated profit before tax	25,866	25,606
Share of profit of associates and joint venture, net of tax	4,385	4,285
	<u>30,251</u>	<u>29,891</u>

The higher Group's revenue in comparison with immediate preceding quarter was mainly due to better pricing in the cement market during the current quarter. Higher interest income during the current quarter has also contributed to the better results.

**B3 Prospect**

Market for cement and ready-mixed concrete are expected to remain profitable in the next quarter.

**B4 Explanation on variances of actual results compared with forecast and shortfall in profit guarantee.**

The Group did not publish any profit forecast or profit guarantee during the current quarter and the financial year to date.

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**B5 Taxation**

	Current quarter 30.6.2011 RM'000	Preceding corresponding quarter 30.6.2010 RM'000 (restated)
<u>Current Income tax</u>		
Malaysia - Current year	(2,931)	(5,196)
- Prior year	-	-
	<u>(2,931)</u>	<u>(5,196)</u>
<u>Deferred tax</u>		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(3,108)	(1,537)
	<u>(6,039)</u>	<u>(6,733)</u>

The Group's effective tax rate for the current quarter is slightly lower than the statutory tax rate of 25% in Malaysia mainly due to the higher utilisation of reinvestment allowances.

**B6 Sales of unquoted investments and properties.**

There were no sale of unquoted investments and properties during the current financial quarter and the financial year to date.

**B7 Purchases and sales of quoted securities**

There were no purchases and/or sales of quoted securities for the current quarter and the financial year to date.

**B8 Status of corporate proposal**

There were no announcement of any corporate proposal during the current quarter and the financial year to date.

**B9 Group borrowings and debts securities**

Total Group's short term borrowing (denominated in local currency) as at 30 June 2011 is as follows.

Bankers' Acceptances (unsecured)	RM'000 <u>4,609</u>
----------------------------------	------------------------

**B10 Gains/Losses arising from fair value changes of financial liabilities**

There were no gain/loss on fair value changes of financial liabilities for the current quarter ended.

**B11 Material litigation**

There were no pending material litigation at the date of issuance of this report.

**B12 Dividends**

An interim ordinary dividend of 20 sen per share less income tax of 25% (2010: Nil) and a single tier dividend of 20 sen per share on the 6% Cumulative Participating Preference Shares (2010: Nil) has been declared and will be payable on 8 September 2011 whose names appear in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on 11 August 2011.

Total interim dividend per share:

Ordinary (less income tax of 25%)	2011 <u>20.0 sen</u>	2010 <u>0.0 sen</u>
Preference (single tier)	<u>20.0 sen</u>	<u>0.0 sen</u>

A Depositor shall qualify for entitlement only in respect of:

- (a) shares transferred into the Depositor's securities account before 4.00 p.m. on 11 August 2011 in respect of transfers; and
- (b) shares bought on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad on a cum entitlement basis according to the Rules of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

**TASEK CORPORATION BERHAD**  
**(Company No: 4698-W)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**  
**and its subsidiaries**

**NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**B13 Earnings per share**

	Current quarter 30.6.2011 RM'000	Preceding corresponding quarter 30.6.2010 RM'000 (restated)	Current year to date 30.6.2011 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding period 30.6.2010 RM'000 (restated)
<u>(I) Basic earnings per share</u>				
Profit net of tax attributable to owners of the parent	24,212	23,110	47,612	43,236
Less: 6% Preference Dividend	(20)	(30)	(20)	(30)
Proportion of profit attributable to preference shareholders	(65)	(62)	(129)	(117)
Profit net of tax from continuing operations attributable to owners of the parent used in the computation of basic earnings per share	<u>24,127</u>	<u>23,018</u>	<u>47,463</u>	<u>43,089</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue *	<u>123,621</u>	<u>184,539</u>	<u>123,621</u>	<u>184,539</u>

\* The weighted average number of shares in the preceding quarter and year takes into account the weighted average effect of changes in treasury shares transactions.

Basic earnings per share (sen) for Profit from continuing operations	<u>19.52</u>	<u>12.47</u>	<u>38.39</u>	<u>23.35</u>
--	--------------	--------------	--------------	--------------

(II) Diluted earnings per share

There is no dilutive effects on earning per share as the Company has no potential issue of ordinary shares.

**B14 Realised and Unrealised Profit or (Losses) Disclosure**

	As at 30.6.2011 RM'000
Total retained profits of the Group :	
- Realised	531,064
- Unrealised	<u>(36,191)</u>
	494,873
Total share of realised retained profits from associate and jointly controlled entity	
- Realised	64,411
- Unrealised	<u>1,971</u>
	561,255
Less: consolidation adjustments	<u>(1,183)</u>
Retained profits as per consolidated accounts	<u>560,072</u>

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

VINCENT CHOW POH JIN  
COMPANY SECRETARY

28 JULY 2011  
KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYSIA